

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 29 2017

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

v.)

JAMES BELTON FRIERSON,)

Defendant and Appellant.)

No. S236728

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

(Court of Appeal No. Deputy
B260774)

(Los Angeles County Superior
Court No. GA043389)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JONATHAN B. STEINER
Executive Director

*RICHARD B. LENNON
Staff Attorney
(State Bar No. 73556)

SUZAN E. HIER
Staff Attorney
(State Bar No. 90470)

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE PROJECT
520 S. Grand Ave./4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 243-0300
Fax: (213) 243-0303
Email: rick@lacap.com

Attorneys for Appellant
James Belton Frierson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	5
ARGUMENT	5
THE RECALL COURT ACTED IMPROPERLY IN USING ONLY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD AND FINDING THAT APPELLANT INTENDED TO INFLICT BODILY HARM ON HIS WIFE WHICH RENDERED HIM INELIGIBLE FOR RECALL AND RESENTENCING UNDER PROPOSITION 36	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Read as a Whole, the Reform Act’s Text and Structure Demonstrate an Intent that a Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard Apply to Eligibility Determinations	6
C. A Standard of Proof Higher than Preponderance Is Constitutionally Required	15
D. Conclusion	18
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	20
PROOF OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

In re Coley (2012)
55 Cal.4th 524 14

People v. Arevalo (2016)
244 Cal.App.4th 836 10, 11, 15, 16

People v. Berry (2015)
235 Cal.App.4th 1417 8, 13

People v. Blakely (2014)
225 Cal.App.4th 1042 8

People v. Bradford (2014)
227 Cal.App.4th 1322 8, 9, 13, 16

People v. Conley (2016)
63 Cal.4th 646 8, 9, 15

People v. Guerrero (1988)
44 Cal.3d 343 7

People v. Johnson (2015)
61 Cal.4th 674 9, 10, 11, 15, 16

People v. Oehmigen (2014)
232 Cal.App.4th 1 13

People v. Superior Court (Kaulick) (2013)
215 Cal.App.4th 1279 14

STATE STATUTES

Evidence Code section:

115 7

Penal Code sections:

667 9, 11, 15

1170.12 9, 11, 15

1170.126 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14
